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Acal is a leading value-added distributor providing specialist design-in,

sales and marketing services for international suppliers in the fields of

Electronic Components, IT Products, IT Parts Services and Industrial

Controls. 

The Group, which has 24 principal trading companies, eleven in

Continental Europe, eleven in the UK, one in the USA and one in

Australia, employs approximately 988 people with particularly strong

technical sales and marketing expertise. These skills have established a

reputation with international suppliers and blue-chip customers.

The needs of the market require a decentralised organisation. Therefore

each company has considerable operating autonomy to meet the specific

demands of its local marketplace and provide a stimulating environment

in which to work.

The business provides opportunities for growth, a high return on

capital employed and a positive cashflow.

The strategic plan is to invest cashflow in organic growth and in

similar complementary business opportunities.

This will enhance shareholder value and utilise the skills of the Group,

providing career development for employees and a dynamic organisation

to promote better service for both suppliers and customers.

Profile and Policy of Acal
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Results at a Glance
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Sales £m

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

160
171

245

325

297

Profit before tax* £m

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

10.3

13.0

14.7

16.6

22.6

Earnings per share*

pence

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

32.8

38.5
41.5

56.8

42.4

Dividends per share 

pence

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

10.9
12.3

13.8

16.5

18.3

*before goodwill amortisation

2002 2001

€’000 €’000

483,686 529,375

27,044 36,723

(4,260) (4,024)

22,784 32,699

(9,063) (12,761)

13,721 19,938

€0.53 €0.77

€0.69 €0.92

€0.30 €0.27

Financial Highlights 2002 2001

£’000 £’000

Sales 297,013 325,329

Profit before tax:

Profit before goodwill amortisation 
and tax 16,607 22,568

Amortisation of goodwill (2,616) (2,473)

13,991 20,095

Tax (5,565) (7,842)

Profit after tax 8,426 12,253

Earnings per share 32.4p 47.3p

Earnings per share before goodwill 
amortisation 42.4p 56.8p

Dividends per ordinary share 18.3p 16.5p



Electronic Components

A broad range of electronic components including frequency control devices,
electromechanical and magnetic components, specialist niche semiconductors, capacitors,
power supplies, RF and microwave components, systems and instrumentation.

IT Products

Document management and imaging products and associated software and service.
All operating under the Headway name.

Networking and data communications products, including new wireless devices and fibre
channel products for the rapidly growing Storage Area Network (SAN) market.

IT Parts Services

A range of distribution and logistics solutions for service components and sub-
assemblies for p.c’s, related peripherals and, since 24 April 2002, automated teller
machines (ATMs). The Group’s IT Parts Services business is conducted under the names EAF
and ATM.

Industrial Controls

Predominantly air conditioning, refrigeration components and also medical diagnostic
equipment.

Acal is a leading European value-added distributor providing specialist design-in, sales
and marketing services for international suppliers. Its value added-philosophy and
geographic coverage enable the Group to provide specialist knowledge and support to
customers on a pan European basis.

The Group’s most significant product groups are as follows:

Acal’s Business
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Results

This financial year has been a very tough experience, after organic growth of in excess of 30%
and record profits in 2000/2001. However, I am pleased to report the Group has performed broadly
in line with our expectations.

Sales have decreased to £297.0m from £325.3m, down 9%. This has produced an operating
profit excluding associated companies of £17.6m compared to £22.9m last year, a fall of 23%.
Nevertheless, even at this level the profit on sales is close to 6% and the return on average
shareholder funds is well over 20%, I believe a very creditable performance in the circumstances.

During the year gross margins have been sustained in all divisions, any deterioration in the
overall average has been due to change of mix of business. Without affecting future opportunities,
overheads have been reduced from a peak half-yearly rate in the second half of last year of £27.9m
to a rate below £25.0m for the second half of this year.

The outcome for the year is a profit before tax and goodwill of £16.6m (£22.6m), a 26% fall.
With taxation at 33.5% this has translated into earnings per share before goodwill amortisation of
42.4p (56.8p), down 25%.

Your Board proposes a final dividend of 12.2p per share (11.0p) making a total for the year of
18.3p per share, an increase of 11%, confirming our confidence in the sustainable growth
achievable based on the strategy of the business.

Summary Review

This year has proved very difficult for the electronic components industry, with sales for the
year down 25% – a better performance than indicated by industry statistics. Quarterly Book to Bill
ratios have returned to close to 1.0 from the lows of six months ago, but as yet there are no signs
of growth. However, the inventory pipeline is now at a low level and any pick-up in end user
demand, whether it comes in the latter part of Calendar 2002 or in 2003, will have an immediate
impact on our order books. 

Nevertheless the Group has continued to invest in the provision of added value distribution to
its customers by design-in of components for new products and other services including inventory
management and logistics support for its customers. 

IT Products has seen growth in all sectors in the second half of this year versus the first half.
Having had a very difficult first nine months, Book to Bill ratios are above 1.0 and the quarterly
order rate, year-on-year is beginning to show signs of growth.

IT Parts Services has continued to prosper throughout the year, although at a slower rate than
the first half, with underlying growth year-on-year over 24%.

Strategy and Management

Difficult times test the strategy and management of a business and it is my view that both
have passed the test. As set out in the Financial Review, we have shown growth in earnings before
interest, taxation and goodwill amortisation in three of our four divisions, demonstrating the
strength of our strategy of diversification but focused on added value distribution of technology.
We have exceeded our minimum “return on capital” goals, even with sales falling. In spite of the
9% fall, we have also achieved approximately 15% average organic growth over the last six years.

I am pleased to report the worst of this difficult economic cycle has passed without the
catastrophic results reported by some other companies. Of course we have had redundancies and
we have had inventory write-offs slightly larger than the usual annual level, but all those have been
taken as normal operating costs and not treated as exceptional items. We have reduced stock levels
successfully from £36.2m at the beginning of this year and a peak of £41.2m at 31 May 2001 to
£30.3m at the end of the year, without a level of write-off that needs to be highlighted.

Your Board is grateful to all the staff for bringing us through this difficult period strengthened
and growing our market share.

Chairman’s Statement
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Chairman’s Statement
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Since the Year End

Two events in the first two months of the new year have reflected our confidence going
forward. We acquired ATM Parts Company Ltd on 24 April 2002. This is a distributor of spare
parts for automated teller machines or cash dispensers, and fits well with IT Parts Services. The
initial consideration was £8.0m in cash and there are possible further performance related
payments of not more than £4.0m in aggregate. During their year ended 31 August 2001 ATM
achieved sales of £9.1m and profit before tax of £1.3m.

In May 2002, our associate company in Singapore, Westech Electronics (Pte) Ltd was floated
on the Singapore Stock Exchange raising S$5.7m (approximately £2.2m), so as to reduce its debt
and give it flexibility to take advantage of the opportunities available in the Asian market. At the
close of trading on 31 May 2002 Acal’s interest of 36.7% was valued at S$21.9m
(approximately £8.4m).

Board Changes

Alan Brooker will be retiring from the Board at the AGM after six valuable years’ service. He
joined us as a director in 1996 when the Group was less than half its present size. He has
provided wisdom, guidance and increased the professionalism of our corporate governance, and
we sincerely thank him for his contribution. I expect to be able to announce the appointment of
another non-executive director before the AGM in July.

Prospects

We are seeing our target growth rates in IT Parts Services sustained, and growth resume in
IT Products, and we feel confident that growth in Electronic Components will return in due
course – it is purely a question of when.

There are signs around the world, as well as in our own business, that the worst is over.
This is unlikely to be reflected in the results for the first six months of 2002/03. Nevertheless,
based on economic forecasts we should see signs of improvement before the financial year end
and we are confident that we have the right people and resources to seize the opportunities.

John Curry

10 June 2002



Operations Review

During a year in which there was a slowdown in most technology market sectors, three of
our four business activities grew profits, one of them IT Parts Services, significantly. It was only
in Electronic Components that we experienced a decline.

Electronic Components

The telecommunication and networking markets were the big drivers in 2000 and early 2001
and these two have without doubt been the biggest sufferers over the past year. However, the
order decline has now slowed and there is a degree of stability which was sorely absent for most
of last year.

There are nonetheless considerable variances in the sales pattern of the UK and Continental
Europe, viz:–

2002 2001
£m £m

UK 66.4 81.5
Continental Europe 48.8 71.6

———— ————

115.2 153.1
———— ————

Our UK business is therefore down 19% compared to the UK average of 27% reported in
industry statistics and Continental Europe 32% against an industry decline greater than in the
UK. 

As a result, total sales for the year at £115m were down only 25% from the prior year. This
is a result of the focus of the broad but synergistic product base, the markets and customers
that are addressed, and the design-in demand creation ethos.

IT Products

The three groups of IT Products, namely Headway Document Imaging & Management,
Networking and Fibre Channel for the SAN (Storage Area Networking) market, grew 2% in total
to £113m with growth coming only in the second half of the year. Within Headway, the
maintenance of the dominant position in the UK, growth in Germany and overall margin
improvement are key features versus the prior year. In spite of this we are still not making
adequate returns in Germany, France and Scandinavia, but all three are still building from a start-
up phase. It is expected that this year will move these businesses into profitable growth.

The Networking activities, which are predominantly related to Cisco, and Fibre Channel both
produced growth with major steps having taken place in each activity. In September 2001 Cisco
appointed Acal Netherlands as one of its seven CDP’s (Cisco Distribution Partners) in Europe,
down from seventy-five distributors prior to this event. Within Fibre Channel, the investment in
sales effort in Continental Europe, the extension of franchises, authorised resellers and partners
continues with over half the business now outside the UK.

IT Parts Services

EAF, our IT Parts Services business, has exhibited major growth – up 24% year-on-year to
£47m and as predicted has proved to be counter cyclical in this period of downturn. We are
profitable and successful in all the countries in which we operate, although there is still a need
to continue the development of the management and organisational structures further to take
advantage of additional opportunities to grow the business. The relationships with major OEMs
across Europe have and are leading to the establishment of a number of valuable support models
to meet growing customer needs.
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Industrial Controls

At the end of September, a part of the non air conditioning and refrigeration business was
sold so that, with just one exception, this business unit is now focused on this market
exclusively. For this division, like-for-like sales and profit both grew.

Acal IT Systems Strategy

As indicated in the Report a year ago, we are making a major investment in a new ERP
(Enterprise Resource Planning) system and a managed wide area network which will
progressively be implemented across Europe. In February and March the first three UK
businesses successfully changed over to the new system. Thanks and appreciation for this go to
our ERP team and the users in the three companies for their very important contribution to
these first implementations.

Tony Laughton

10 June 2002

Operations Review
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Financial Review

During the year ended 31 March 2002, the average sterling exchange rates against
continental European currencies were very close to those in the prior year. Hence the changes in
the Group’s performance between the two years have not been affected to any material extent
by exchange rate movements.

The table below shows a comparison of the Group’s overall performance with the previous
year.

Year ended Underlying Year ended
£ million 31 March 2001 change 31 March 2002

Sales 325.3 –28.3 297.0
% change –9%
EBITA* 22.9 –5.3 17.6
% change –23%

(*EBITA being earnings before interest, taxation, the Group’s share of results of associated
undertakings and amortisation of goodwill)

The performance of Acal’s divisions during each of the years ended 31 March 2002 and
2001 was as follows:-

2002 2001

Sales EBITA Sales EBITA

As % of As % of As % of As % of

£m Group £m Sales £m Group £m Sales
Electronic
Components 115.2 39 6.4 5.5 153.1 47 13.0 8.5

IT Products 113.1 38 6.5 5.8 111.3 34 6.2 5.6

IT Parts Services 47.3 16 3.1 6.6 38.0 12 2.5 6.4

Industrial Controls 21.4 7 1.6 7.3 22.9 7 1.2 5.3
——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ———
297.0 100 17.6 5.9 325.3 100 22.9 7.0

——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ———

With the resumption of growth in Acal’s IT divisions in the second half of the year and the
relatively more severe effect of the global economic slowdown in Electronic Components, as can
be seen from the table above, a higher proportion of the Group’s sales in the year ended
31 March 2002 have arisen in the IT divisions as compared with the previous year.

The Group’s divisions have sustained their gross margins through the difficult trading
conditions experienced over the last year, but the greater weighting of the IT divisions in the
sales “mix” means that the overall Group average gross margin was 22.7% as compared to
23.3% in the previous year. 

The Group was successful in controlling its overheads and net operating expenses
(excluding goodwill amortisation) for the year to 31 March 2002 at £49.9m were 6% lower
than the £53.0m in the previous year. In taking cost saving measures, the Group always
endeavours to ensure that its “design-in” efforts and long-term growth strategy are not
adversely affected. The analysis below demonstrates the effectiveness of the measures adopted.

Year ended 31 March

2002 2001
Net Operating Expenses £m £m
First Half 25.4 25.1
Second Half 24.5 27.9

———— ————

Full Year 49.9 53.0
———— ————
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Financial Review

Our associated companies, the major one being Westech, a distributor of electronic
components in the Far East, were also affected by the poor global trading environment, and our
share of their operating profit was significantly lower at £1.1m (2001: £2.2m).

Net interest cost of £2.1m (2001: £2.5m) was covered 9 times by profit before interest,
taxation and goodwill amortisation.

The Group’s effective tax rate for the year ended 31 March 2002 (based on profit before tax
and amortisation of goodwill) was 33.5% (2001: 34.7%), the marginal change coming from a
reduction in some overseas nominal tax rates which affect the Group.

In the current poor trading environment even greater emphasis than normal is being placed
on managing the Group’s balance sheet. The Group’s operating companies are working hard at
controlling their working capital and in particular we were successful in bringing the level of
stock down to £30.3m at 31 March 2002 from £35.4m at the half year. This level is much more
in line with our working capital model than it was at the end of the half-year on 30 September
2001.

Return on capital employed (which is calculated using profit before interest, goodwill
amortisation and tax, and net tangible assets adding back net debt) was 49% as compared to
68% in the previous year, a good performance for a period of economic downturn.

Capital expenditure during the year was higher at £6.9 m (2001: £3.9m) primarily reflecting
an investment of approximately £3.3m in the Group’s new ERP system, the first
implementations of which were successfully carried out in February/March 2002. Further
implementations will take place over the next year.

We finished the year with net debt of £12.9m as compared with £18.4m at the end of the
previous year. Shareholders’ funds increased from £63.6m at 31 March 2001 to £67.2m at
31 March 2002, principally as a result of the retained profits of the period. The Group’s balance
sheet continues to be strong. Since 31 March 2002 we have paid £8m in cash as the initial
consideration upon the acquisition of the whole of the share capital of ATM Parts Company Ltd.

The ordinary dividends declared and recommended for the year to 31 March 2002 will
absorb £4.8m (2001: £4.3m) and are covered 2.3 times (2001: 3.4 times) by attributable profit
before deducting the amortisation of goodwill.

Jim Virdee
10 June 2002
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D Channing-Williams

Chairman (64), founded
Acal in 1986. He was
previously Joint Chief
Executive and
subsequently a non-
executive director of
Unitech plc. He is a non-
executive director of
Foreign and Colonial

Smaller Companies plc and The Terence
Chapman Group plc, and was a non-executive
director of Dixons Group plc until September
2001.

Directors

J A H Curry
Director (64), held senior
financial positions with
the Trust House Group
and Bowater Corporation
before joining the Centre
Industries Group in 1985.
Since October 1997 he
has been working for
Acal on a part-time basis.

J V Pomeroy

Chief Executive (59),
founded the Dean
companies and
Toptronics between 1975
and 1984. These
companies comprised
the Centre Industries
Group which is now part
of the Acal Group. He is

also a non-executive director of Triage Services
Limited.

A J Laughton
Non-Executive Director
(70), was Chairman and
Chief Executive of Extel
Group plc until 1987.

A B Brooker

Finance Director (50),
was a director of
Kleinwort Benson Limited
until 1989. Before joining
Acal in 1993, he was
Finance Director of
Grosvenor Estate
Holdings and Sycamore
Taverns Limited.

J S Virdee
Non-Executive Director
(54), was Managing
Director of Vodafone Ltd
and a director of
Vodafone Group Plc. He
also served on the Boards
of many overseas
subsidiaries of Vodafone.
He is a non-executive

director of Project Telecom Plc and a number of
small ventures and start-ups.

Director (52), joined Acal
in June 1999. He was
Chief Executive of the IEC
Group Ltd, a European
distributor of electronic
components, until 1999.
From 1992 to 1994 he
was a director of
W. Canning PLC. He is

responsible for the Group’s UK electronic
components business.

R A Allen
Non-Executive Director
(68), was a director of
GEC plc and is now
Chairman of Radstone
Technology plc, 
non-executive director of
Filtronic plc, Comunica
Holdings Plc and Electron
Technologies Limited as

well as Chairman of the Council of Warwick
University.

R J Williams
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Secretary and Advisers

SECRETARY AND REGISTERED OFFICE

Secretary: J V Pomeroy

Registered Office: 2 Chancellor Court, Occam Road,
Surrey Research Park, Guildford,
Surrey GU2 7AH

ADVISERS

Stockbrokers: Cazenove & Co. Ltd

Principal Bankers: Barclays Bank PLC
Lloyds TSB Bank plc

Auditors: Deloitte & Touche

Registrars: Lloyds TSB Registrars

Solicitors: Lovells

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 18th July 2002

RESULTS

Interim report for the six months

to 30th September 2002: Early December 2002

Preliminary announcement

for the year to 31st March 2003: Early June 2003

Annual Report 2003: Late June 2003

DIVIDEND PAYMENTS

Final dividend 2001/2002: 25th July 2002

Interim dividend 2002/2003: 27th January 2003

Final dividend 2002/2003: 25th July 2003

Financial Calendar 2002/2003

Committees of the Board

R J Williams is the Senior Non-Executive Director.

The Executive Directors’ Remuneration Committee comprises R J Williams (Chairman),
A B Brooker and D Channing-Williams.

The Non-Executive Directors’ Remuneration Committee comprises J A H Curry (Chairman),
A J Laughton, J S Virdee and R A Allen.

The Audit Committee comprises A B Brooker (Chairman), R J Williams and D Channing-Williams.

The Nominations Committee comprises J A H Curry (Chairman), A J Laughton, A B Brooker,
R J Williams and D Channing-Williams.
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The Acal Group is committed to effective corporate governance and operates to clear
principles and procedures of control appropriate to a multinational business. This statement
describes how Acal applies the principles of governance, particularly those set out in The
Combined Code published by The London Stock Exchange in June 1998.

Formal Compliance with The Combined Code
In accordance with the Listing Rules of the UK Listing Authority, the Company confirms that

it has complied with the Combined Code throughout the year ended 31st March 2002 except as
explained below. The Board believes that in the circumstances of the Company the limited non-
compliance for part of the year in respect of the roles of Chairman and Chief Executive did not
detract from Acal's commitment to and effective implementation of the principles of good
corporate governance.

The Board of Acal
Acal is led by a strong and experienced Board. It comprises a Chairman, a Chief Executive, a

Finance Director, an Executive Director and a part-time Executive Director as well as three
independent Non-executive Directors. Mr R J Williams is designated as the Senior Non-executive
Director. Brief details of the experience of each of the directors are set out on page 9.

Members of the Board, which reserves to itself decisions on certain important matters, have a
broad range of business and financial skills and experience and the Non-executive Directors bring
to it independent judgement which is fundamental to good corporate governance.

The Board has regular scheduled meetings throughout the year. In addition, information on
the Group's performance is sent to directors each month and telephone contact or ad hoc
meetings are arranged to keep the full Board abreast of developments. Minutes of key
management meetings are circulated to the Board.

The Company’s Articles of Association require that one third of the directors retire by rotation
each year and seek re-election. In addition, any director appointed by the Board must retire and
seek re-election at the next Annual General Meeting. It is Acal’s policy to operate these
provisions in a manner which ensures that each director faces re-election at least once every three
years.

During part of the year, until 31st July 2001, Mr J A H Curry was Chairman and Chief
Executive and Mr A J Laughton was Managing Director of Acal plc. Since 1st August 2001
Mr J A H Curry has been Chairman and Mr A J Laughton has been Chief Executive. Having regard
to the composition of the Board, in particular the range of experience of its members, the strong
independent element provided by the Non-executive Directors and the sharing of day-to-day
operational responsibilities between the Chairman and the Managing Director, each of whom is a
significant shareholder in the Company, the directors believe that it was not inappropriate in
Acal’s circumstances at that time that the post of Chairman and Chief Executive was combined in
one person. The Board is satisfied that no individual has or had unfettered powers of decision.

The Board has established an Audit Committee, an Executive Directors’ Remuneration
Committee, a Non-executive Directors’ Remuneration Committee and a Nominations Committee.
Details of the membership of these committees are set out on page 10.

Relations with Shareholders
The Board believes that it is an important part of its responsibilities to maintain effective and

timely communications with the Company’s shareholders and institutional investors. The
Company’s Annual Report includes a statement from the Chairman, an operations review by the
Chief Executive and a financial review by the Finance Director. At the half-year an Interim Report
is published.

Throughout the year regular meetings are held with institutional shareholders as well as
stockbroking analysts. Investor relations information as well as presentations and news releases
are made available on the Company’s website (address: www.acalplc.co.uk). Members of the
Board and the Chairmen of the Remuneration and Audit Committees are available at the Annual
General Meeting to answer any questions and throughout the year the Company responds to any
questions from shareholders generally.

Internal Control
The Combined Code includes a requirement that the Board review the Group’s system of

internal controls. This requirement covers all controls including operational, compliance, risk
management as well as financial controls. Formal guidance on the review of non-financial controls
was published by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in September 1999
and following that the Board approved a framework for the implementation of this guidance. The
relevant procedures have been in place throughout the year ended 31st March 2002 and up to
the date of this annual report.

Corporate Governance
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The Board has overall responsibility for the Group’s system of internal controls and regularly
reviews the effectiveness of the system. Whilst no system of controls can provide absolute
assurance against material misstatement or loss, the Group’s system is designed to provide
reasonable assurance that any problems are identified on a timely basis and dealt with
appropriately. In establishing and reviewing the system of internal controls, the Board has regard
to the significance of the risks involved, the likelihood of a loss being incurred and the costs of
the relevant controls.

The foundation of the Group’s system of internal controls is the value which it places on the
quality and integrity of its employees. Its principal components are:
● a clearly defined organisation structure with short and clear reporting lines;
● an ongoing process for the identification, regular review and management of the principal

risks and issues affecting the business, both at Group and operating company levels;
● a regular review of the principal suppliers and customers of the Group, and how each

impacts upon the Group’s business;
● a comprehensive planning process which starts with a strategic plan and culminates in an

annual budget;
● regular forecasting throughout the year of orders, sales, profitability, cash flow and balance

sheets;
● regular review of actual performance against budget and forecasts;
● clearly defined procedures for the authorisation of major new investments and commitments;
● a requirement for each operating company to maintain a system of internal controls

appropriate to its own local business environment; and
● an annual process under which each operating company reviews its own system of internal

controls and reports on the results to the Board.
The above procedures encompass Acal plc and its subsidiary companies, but do not include

the Group’s associated undertakings which operate their own individual systems of internal
control.

The Board receives regular submissions from management concerning the matters set out
above and other matters relevant to internal controls and the identification, evaluation and
management of risk. In addition, the Board has conducted a specific annual review of the
effectiveness of the Group’s system of internal controls and risk management. The Group
continues to embed internal control and risk management further into the operations of the
business and to deal with areas of improvement which come to the attention of management and
the Board.

Remuneration
In order to motivate, attract, and retain senior management of sufficient calibre, it is the

Group’s policy to provide a remuneration package which is competitive, reflects individual
experience and performance, and takes account of local market practice. The ability to recruit high
quality staff is a significant constraint on the Group’s ability to grow, particularly staff with
valuable skills in newer and higher technology areas. The Group is often competing for such staff
with much larger organisations as well as technology start-ups which offer large option-based
incentives. Acal needs to have the flexibility to be able to compete for high quality staff with
scarce skills.

The remuneration package for Executive Directors comprises a base salary and a performance
related bonus, and in some cases, participation in the Group's pension scheme, share option
schemes and other benefits such as a car or a car allowance, life assurance and medical insurance.
The Group's pension scheme is a defined contribution scheme. The performance-related bonuses
are awarded by the Executive Directors’ Remuneration Committee, taking into account individual
performance, as well as specific targets in respect of return on capital employed, the growth of
profits, and the net margin as a percentage of turnover. The remuneration of the Non-executive
Directors is determined by the Non-executive Directors’ Remuneration Committee.

Options are granted to senior management by the Executive Directors’ Remuneration
Committee on the basis of their contribution to the Group’s success. The exercise of options is
subject to the meeting of performance targets set by the Executive Directors’ Remuneration
Committee. It is Acal’s policy to grant options to employees on a phased and regular basis and
not in one block. However, at certain times, particularly when recruiting new people or to reward
major achievements, it may be necessary to apply the policy flexibly.

Going Concern
Having taken into account the cash flow projections of the Group and the banking facilities

available to it, the Directors are satisfied that it is appropriate to produce the financial statements
on a going concern basis.

Corporate Governance
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Corporate Social Responsibility

While the management of Acal is primarily accountable to its shareholders, in managing the
business it takes into account all stakeholders in Acal including employees, customers and
suppliers, as well as the local communities and environment in which it operates. In a balanced
way, without unnecessarily restricting the optimisation of returns, it endeavours to identify and
manage any risks to the value of Acal’s business from social, environmental and ethical matters,
and to take any opportunities presented by a sensible and considerate approach to such matters
to enhance shareholder value.

The Board of Acal has adopted certain policies in relation to corporate social matters, and
day-to-day responsibility for implementing these policies is delegated to the management of
Acal’s operating companies. In implementing these policies it is endeavoured to ensure that the
cost of managing risks is proportionate to their significance to Acal and its business partners.

More specifically, Acal’s policies cover the following:-

General
Management at all levels in the organisation, is committed to taking account of its corporate

social responsibility in its actions and endeavours to show due respect for human rights and
works to high standards of integrity and ethical propriety. As a multinational organisation, Acal
takes account of cultural differences between the various territories in which it operates.

Employees, Health and Safety
Acal provides equal opportunities to all employees and prospective employees, and does not

discriminate on grounds of colour, ethnic origin, gender, age, religion, political or other opinion,
disability or sexual orientation.

Clear and fair terms of employment as well as a fair and competitive remuneration policy are
put in place. Employees are encouraged to develop their knowledge and skills and to progress
their careers to the mutual benefit of themselves and the companies they work for.

It is the responsibility of management to ensure that they comply with all local regulations
including those relating to the employment of underage staff.

A great deal of importance is attached to the provision of clean, healthy and safe working
conditions. In addition to compliance with all local regulations, Acal promotes working practices
which protect the health and safety of all its employees and other persons who come on to its
premises. The Group endeavours to protect employees from and does not tolerate any sexual,
physical or mental harassment.

Business Relationships
All Acal Group members seek to be honest, fair and competitive in their relationships with all

customers and suppliers. Every attempt is made to ensure that products and services are
provided to the agreed standards and all reasonable steps are taken to ensure the safety and
quality of the goods and services provided. Payment is made to suppliers in accordance with the
agreed terms, the relevant goods or services having been satisfactorily delivered.

It is Acal’s policy that no one in the Group should offer or accept any bribes or other corrupt
payments, engage in any anti-competitive practices or knowingly be involved in any fraud or
money laundering.

So far as it is able to and taking into account local cultural and regulatory differences, Acal
encourages organisations and people with whom it does business to abide by principles of good
practice in relation to their corporate social responsibility.

Community and Environment
Each Acal Group company aims to be sensitive to the local community’s cultural, social and

economic needs, and seeks to ensure that its activities do not harm them as places to work and
live in.

The Group seeks to ensure that its operations do not have a negative impact on the
environment. Apart from compliance with all local environmental regulations, Group companies
endeavour to promote the effective management of natural resources and encourage energy
efficiency as well as waste minimisation and recycling where economically viable means of doing
so are available. Although the vast majority of products Acal deals with are non-hazardous,
where such products are involved it minimises the environmental risks by use of appropriate
labelling and technical information in conjunction with proper training and procedures for the
handling, storage and disposal of such products.
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The Directors submit their Sixteenth Annual Report with the audited financial statements of
the Company for the year to 31st March 2002.

1. Activities

Acal plc is the parent company of a Group engaged in the sale and marketing of electronic
and industrial control products. Further details of the Group’s activities are set out on page 2.

2. Results

The results of activities of the Group for the year to 31st March 2002 are set out in detail in
the consolidated profit and loss account on page 18. A review of the results and future
prospects is included in the Chairman’s Statement, the Operations Review and the Financial
Review on pages 3 to 8.

The Directors recommend a final dividend of 12.2p per share (2001 11.0p). The final
dividend together with the interim dividend of 6.1p (2001 5.5p) makes a total dividend for the
year of 18.3p per ordinary share (2001 16.5p). The total dividends on ordinary shares will
absorb £4,769,000 (2001 £4,294,000).

3. Fixed assets

The Directors are of the opinion that the market value of land is not significantly different
from its book value.

4. Post balance sheet event

On 24th April 2002, the Company announced the acquisition of the whole of the issued
share capital of ATM Parts Company Limited (“ATM”) which distributes spare parts for
automated teller machines or cash dispensers. During its year ended 31st August 2001, ATM
had sales of £9.1 million and profit before taxation of £1.3 million. At that date, its net tangible
assets amounted to £3.2 million.

The initial consideration of £8 million was paid in cash on completion on the same day. Two
further amounts may be payable depending on ATM’s performance during each of the years
ending 31st August 2002 and 2003. These two further amounts are to be satisfied by the issue
of loan notes by Acal plc and cannot exceed £2.5 million and £1.5 million respectively.

5. Directors’ remuneration, service contracts and interests

Details of the remuneration of Directors who served during the years ended 31st March
2002 and 31st March 2001 are as follows:

Salary Pension 2002 2001
or Fees Bonus Benefits Contributions Total Total

£ £ £ £ £ £
Executive Directors
J A H Curry 260,000 52,000 10,531 – 322,531 451,505
A J Laughton 250,000 52,000 15,721 44,614 362,335 473,838
J V Pomeroy 60,000 – 1,570 – 61,570 57,791
J S Virdee 150,000 27,000 12,425 19,112 208,537 259,511
R A Allen 125,000 12,300 14,188 20,010 171,498 190,662
Non-executive Directors
A B Brooker 19,000 – – –  19,000 19,000
R J Williams 20,000 – – –  20,000 20,000
D Channing-Williams 18,000 – – – 18,000 18,000

902,000 143,300 54,435 83,736 1,183,471 1,490,307

Each of J A H Curry, A J Laughton, J S Virdee and R A Allen have a service contract with the
Acal Group, with a notice period of one year. J V Pomeroy has a service contract which expires
on 31st March 2003. 

J A H Curry was the highest paid director (excluding pension contributions) in the years
ended 31st March 2002 and 2001.

Directors’ Report
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Movements in the Directors’ holdings of options under the Acal plc Executive Share Option Schemes
during the year were as follows:

Held at Movements
1.04.01 during the year Held at 31.03.02

Director Granted Exercised Number Date of Grant Exercise Price When Exercisable

J A H Curry 72,000 – – 72,000 June ‘98 363.5p June 2001 to June 2005

J A H Curry 50,000 – – 50,000 July ‘99 462.5p July 2002 to July 2006

J A H Curry 110,000 – – 110,000 July ’00 517.5p July 2003 to July 2007

J A H Curry – 34,000 – 34,000 July ’01 537.5p July 2004 to July 2008

A J Laughton 100,000 – – 100,000 June ’95 339p June 1999 to June 2003

A J Laughton 72,000 – – 72,000 June ’98 363.5p June 2001 to June 2005

A J Laughton 50,000 – – 50,000 July ’99 462.5p July 2002 to July 2006

A J Laughton 50,000 – – 50,000 July ’00 517.5p July 2003 to July 2007

A J Laughton – 34,000 – 34,000 July ’01 537.5p July 2004 to July 2008

J S Virdee 40,000 – – 40,000 June ’94 273p June 1998 to June 2002

J S Virdee 50,000 – – 50,000 June ’98 363.5p June 2001 to June 2005

J S Virdee 30,000 – – 30,000 July ’99 462.5p July 2002 to July 2006

J S Virdee 35,000 – – 35,000 July ’00 517.5p July 2003 to July 2007

J S Virdee – 18,000 – 18,000 July ‘01 537.5p July 2004 to July 2008

R A Allen 10,000 – – 10,000 July ‘99 462.5p July 2002 to July 2006

R A Allen 19,000 – – 19,000 July ’00 517.5p July 2003 to July 2007

R A Allen – 16,000 – 16,000 July ’01 537.5p July 2004 to July 2008

The market price of the shares at 31st March 2002 was 605p and the range during the year ended on
that date was 327.5p to 617.5p.

Save for the service contracts referred to above no contract of significance to which any member of the
Acal Group is a party and in which a Director is or was materially interested, subsisted at the end of, or
during the year.

The interests of the Directors who served during the year (including family interests) in the shares of
the Company were as follows:

At 31st March 2002 At 31st March 2001
Ordinary shares (5p) fully paid Ordinary shares (5p) fully paid

Beneficial Non-Beneficial Beneficial Non-Beneficial

J A H Curry 2.800,000 715,000 2,800,000 715,000
A J Laughton 1,565,900 – 1,701,983 –
J V Pomeroy 165,000 113,000 165,000 113,000
J S Virdee 15,778 – 15,778 –
R A Allen – – – –
A B Brooker – – – –
R J Williams 2,345 – 2,345 –
D Channing-Williams – – 2,000 –

J A H Curry’s non-beneficial shareholding at 31st March 2002 comprises 715,000 shares (2001
715,000) owned by E.I.F Consultants Limited, a company of which his wife is a director and shareholder.

The interests of Directors in the shares of the Company at 7th June 2002 are unchanged from those at
31st March 2002.

6. Issue of shares under option schemes

During the year the Company issued 62,768 ordinary shares of 5p each under the Group’s share option
schemes.

7. Substantial shareholdings

As at 10th June 2002 the Company had been notified of the following major shareholdings (in addition
to the interests of Messrs Curry and Laughton) equal to or in excess of 3 per cent of the issued share
capital.

Holdings of
ordinary shares (5p)

Prudential Corporation Group of Companies 3,628,774
Herald Investment Trust plc 1,042,196
FMR Corp/Fidelity International Ltd 1,040,600
Thompson Clive Investments plc 1,006,605

In certain cases the holdings above are for investment management clients of the groups specified.

Directors’ Report
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8. Donations

During the year £721 (2001 £286) were donated by Group companies for charitable purposes. No
contributions (2001 £nil) were made for political purposes.

9. Auditors

A resolution is to be proposed at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting for the re-appointment of 
Deloitte & Touche as auditors of the Company.

10. Supplier payments

The Group makes arrangements for payment of suppliers in the ordinary course of its business, taking
into account local good practice. It is the Group’s policy to adhere to agreed arrangements when goods or
services have been delivered satisfactorily.

11. Special business at the annual general meeting

At the Annual General Meeting to be held on 18th July 2002, a total of three resolutions comprising
items of special business will be proposed:
(a) Resolution 6 would renew the authority for the Company to purchase its own shares. The maximum

number of shares capable of being purchased under the proposed authority is 2,600,000 ordinary
shares of 5p each (representing approximately 10% of the issued share capital of the Company) at a
price not exceeding 105% of the average middle market quotation for an ordinary share derived from
the UK Listing Authority’s Daily Official List for the five business days immediately preceding the day
on which the purchase is made and at a price not less than 5p per ordinary share. Such authority
shall expire on the earlier of the next Annual General Meeting of the Company or 15 months from the
passing of the resolution. The Directors have no present intention of exercising this authority. Any
authority granted would only be exercised if the Directors had an expectation that such purchase
would result in an increase in earnings per share and would be in the best interests of shareholders
generally.

(b) Resolution 7 would authorise the Directors to issue authorised but unissued share capital of the
Company of up to 8,680,000 ordinary shares of 5p each (being approximately 33% of the existing
issued ordinary share capital). The Directors have no present intention of exercising this authority.

(c) Resolution 8 would disapply the pre emption provisions of Section 89 of the Companies Act 1985 to
allow the Directors to allot equity securities up to an aggregate nominal amount of £65,000 (being
approximately 5% of the existing issued ordinary share capital of the Company) for cash otherwise
than pro rata to existing shareholders.

By Order of the Board
J V Pomeroy
Secretary
10th June 2002

Directors’ Report

Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities

United Kingdom company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each
financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and the Group
and of the profit or loss for that period. In preparing those financial statements, the Directors are
required to:
● select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
● make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
● state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material 

departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
● use the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company and

the Group will continue in business.
The Directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with

reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and the Group and to
enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 1985.
They have general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to
safeguard the assets of the Group and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.

2 Chancellor Court, 
Occam Road, 
Surrey Research Park, 
Guildford, 
Surrey 
GU2 7AH
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Independent Auditors’ Report

to the Members of Acal plc

We have audited the financial statements of Acal plc for the year ended 31st March 2002 which
comprise the consolidated profit and loss account, the balance sheets, the consolidated statement of
cashflows, the consolidated statement of total recognised gains and losses, the reconciliation of
movements in shareholders’ funds and the related notes 1 to 25. These financial statements have been
prepared under the accounting policies set out therein.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

As described in the statement of directors’ responsibilities, the Company’s directors are responsible for
the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with applicable United Kingdom law and
accounting standards. Our responsibility is to audit the financial statements in accordance with relevant
United Kingdom legal and regulatory requirements, auditing standards, and the Listing Rules of the
Financial Services Authority.

We report to you our opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view and are
properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985. We also report if, in our opinion, the
directors’ report is not consistent with the financial statements, if the Company has not kept proper
accounting records, if we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit, or
if information specified by law or the Listing Rules regarding directors’ remuneration and transactions with
the Company and other members of the Group is not disclosed.

We review whether the corporate governance statements reflects the Company’s compliance with the
seven provisions of the Combined Code specified for our review by the Listing Rules and we report if it does
not. We are not required to consider whether the board’s statements on internal control cover all risks and
controls, or form an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s corporate governance procedures or its risk
and control procedures.

We read the directors’ report and the other information contained in the Annual Report for the above
year as described in the contents section and consider the implications for our report if we become aware of
any apparent misstatements or material inconsistencies with the financial statements.

Basis of audit opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with United Kingdom auditing standards issued by the 
Auditing Practices Board. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant
estimates and judgements made by the Directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of
whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the circumstances of the Company and the Group,
consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we
considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the
financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or
error. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in
the financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company
and of the Group as at 31st March 2002 and of the profit of the Group for the year then ended and have
been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985.

Deloitte & Touche
Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditors

Hill House
1 Little New Street
London
EC4A 3TR 10th June 2002
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Consolidated Profit & Loss Account
for the year to 31st March 2002

Year to 31st March
2002 2001

Notes £’000 £’000
Turnover 1 297,013 325,329

Operating Profit:
Excluding goodwill amortisation 17,552 22,900
Goodwill amortisation 10 (2,614) (2,471)

Group Operating Profit (excluding associated undertakings) 14,938 20,429

Group Share of Operating Profits of Associated Undertakings 1,119 2,196

Total Operating Profit (including associated undertakings)
Excluding goodwill amortisation 18,673 25,098
Goodwill amortisation (2,616) (2,473)

2,3 16,057 22,625
Net interest payable – group 5 (1,905) (2,358)
Net interest payable – associated undertakings (161) (172)

Profit before Taxation:
Excluding goodwill amortisation 16,607 22,568
Goodwill amortisation (2,616) (2,473)

Profit on Ordinary Activities before Taxation 13,991 20,095
Taxation on Profit on Ordinary Activities:

United Kingdom (3,217) (3,441)
Overseas (2,118) (3,782)
Associated Undertakings (230) (619)

6 (5,565) (7,842)

Profit on Ordinary Activities after Taxation:
Excluding goodwill amortisation: 11,042 14,726
Amortisation of goodwill (2,616) (2,473)

Profit Attributable to Ordinary Shareholders 8,426 12,253
Dividends on Ordinary Shares 7 (4,769) (4,294)

Retained Profit for the Year 20 3,657 7,959

Earnings per Share 9 32.4p 47.3p
Diluted Earnings per Share 9 32.2p 46.7p
Earnings per Share Excluding Goodwill

Amortisation 42.4p 56.8p

The results for the year and the prior year relate wholly to continuing operations.
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Group Parent Company

At 31st March At 31st March

2002 2001 2002 2001

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed Assets

Intangible assets 10 42,383 44,915 – –

Tangible assets 11 12,506 10,165 – 871

Investments 12 4,556 3,995 100,493 100,493

59,445 59,075 100,493 101,364

Current Assets

Stocks 13 30,323 36,223 – –

Debtors 14 53,470 67,659 4,722 2,338

Cash at bank and in hand 10,639 12,651 395 146

94,432 116,533 5,117 2,484

Creditors:

Amounts falling due within one year 15 (67,359) (91,997) (15,002) (14,300)

Net Current Assets/(Liabilities) 27,073 24,536 (9,885) (11,816)

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 86,518 83,611 90,608 89,548

Creditors:

Amounts falling due after more than one year 15 (15,369) (15,669) (15,000) (15,250)

Provisions for Liabilities and Charges 17 (3,915) (4,353) – –

Net Assets 67,234 63,589 75,608 74,298

Capital and Reserves

Called up share capital 19 1,304 1,301 1,304 1,301

Share premium account 20 36,786 36,554 36,786 36,554

Revaluation reserve 20 296 301 – –

Profit and loss account and other reserves 20 28,848 25,433 37,518 36,443

Equity Shareholders’ Funds 67,234 63,589 75,608 74,298

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 10th June 2002 
and signed on its behalf by:

J A H Curry J S Virdee

Balance Sheets
at 31st March 2002



20

Year to 31st March

2002 2001

Notes £’000 £’000

Operating activities

Net cash inflow from operating activities 24a 22,982 20,883

Dividends from associated undertaking – 300

Returns on investments and servicing of finance

Interest paid (2,498) (3,128)

Interest paid on finance leases (22) (4)

Interest received 615 774

(1,905) (2,358)

Taxation (6,353) (6,850)

Capital expenditure and financial investment

Payments to acquire tangible fixed assets and investments (6,856) (4,049)

Receipts from sale of tangible fixed assets 1,652 319

(5,204) (3,730)

Acquisitions and disposals

Disposal of businesses 24c 195 89

Disposal of investments in associated undertakings – 133

195 222

Equity dividends paid (4,450) (3,794)

Net cash inflow before financing 5,265 4,673

Financing

Issue of ordinary shares 235 980

(Decrease) in debt due within one year (50) (45)

(Decrease) in debt due after more than one year (223) (7,273)

Payment of capital element of finance leases (29) –

(67) (6,338)

Increase/(decrease) in cash in the year 24b 5,198 (1,665)

Reconciliation of net cash flow to movements
in net (debt)
for the year to 31st March 2002

Year to 31st March

2002 2001

Notes £’000 £’000

Increase/(decrease) in cash in the year 5,198 (1,665)

Cash outflow from decrease
in debt and lease financing 23b 302 7,318

Change in net debt from cash flows 5,500 5,653

New finance leases (84) –

Translation difference and other movements 64 (73)

Movement in net debt in the period 5,480 5,580

Net (debt) at 1st April 2001 (18,358) (23,938)

Net (debt) at 31st March 2002 (12,878) (18,358)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
for the year to 31st March 2002
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Year to 31st March

2002 2001

£,000 £’000

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 8,426 12,253

(Loss)/gain on currency translation – Subsidiary Undertakings (228) 504

(Loss)/gain on currency translation – Associated Undertakings (125) 64

Dilution of investment in Associated Undertakings (44) –

Total recognised gains and losses for the financial year 8,029 12,821

Reconciliation of Movements in
Shareholders’ Funds

for the year to 31st March 2002

Parent Parent

Group Group Company Company

2002 2001 2002 2001

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Attributable profit for the financial year 8,426 12,253 5,844 7,870

Dividends (4,769) (4,294) (4,769) (4,294)

(Loss)/gain on currency translation (353) 568 – –

New share capital issued 235 980 235 980

Goodwill transferred from reserves on disposal

of business 150 – – –

Dilution of investment in Associated Undertakings (44) – – –

Net addition to shareholders’ funds 3,645 9,507 1,310 4,556

Shareholders’ funds at 1st April 2001 63,589 54,082 74,298 69,742

Shareholders’ funds at 31st March 2002 67,234 63,589 75,608 74,298

All of the shareholders’ funds are equity.

Consolidated Statement of 
Total Recognised Gains and Losses 
for the year to 31st March 2002
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1. Accounting convention

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with United Kingdom applicable accounting standards
and under the historical cost convention, modified to include the revaluation of certain assets.

During the period, FRS18 “Accounting Polices” and FRS19 “Deferred Tax” have been implemented. These
had no material effect on the results for the year or the preceding year.

2. Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the parent company and all
subsidiary undertakings prepared to 31st March. Sales between group undertakings together with related profits
are eliminated on consolidation.

3. Subsidiary undertakings

The investment in subsidiary undertakings is stated in the parent company balance sheet at cost, less
provision where appropriate for permanent impairment. Cost comprises cash consideration, the fair value of
shares issued as consideration and expenses of acquisition.

Where subsidiary undertakings are acquired or disposed of during the year, the Group’s trading results
include only profits or losses from the effective date of acquisition or to the effective date of disposal.

4. Associated undertakings

The Group includes its share of associated undertakings’ profits or losses in the consolidated profit and loss
account. The investments in associated undertakings are stated in the consolidated balance sheet at the
Group’s share of the underlying net asset value.

5. Goodwill

Goodwill arising on acquisitions is capitalised within fixed assets in the year of acquisition and amortised
on a straight line basis over its expected useful life. Goodwill represents the excess of the fair value of the
consideration paid over the fair value of the net assets acquired.

Purchased goodwill arising on consolidation in respect of acquisitions before 1st April 1998, when FRS 10
“Goodwill and intangible assets” was adopted, was written off to reserves in the year of acquisition as a matter
of accounting policy. When a subsequent disposal occurs, any related goodwill previously written off to reserves
is written back through the profit and loss account as part of the profit or loss on disposal.

6. Turnover

Turnover represents the invoiced value of goods, commission and other services provided to third parties,
excluding VAT and similar taxes levied overseas.

7. Depreciation and amortisation

Depreciation and amortisation of fixed assets is provided on a straight line basis at such rates as will write
off the cost or valuation of the assets (less residual values) over their expected lives. The principal annual rates
used for this purpose are:

Land nil%
Buildings 2-3%
Leasehold property 10-20%
Plant and equipment 10-33%
Goodwill 5%

8. Taxation

The Group adopted FRS19 “Deferred Tax” during the year. No adjustments were necessary to prior periods
as a consequence of adopting FRS19.

Deferred Tax is provided in full on timing differences which result in an obligation at the balance sheet date
to pay more tax, or a right to pay less tax, at a future date at rates expected to apply when they crystallise,
based on current tax rates and law. Timing differences arise from the inclusion of items of income and
expenditure in taxation computations in periods different from those in which they are included in financial
statements. Deferred tax is not provided on timing differences arising from the revaluation of fixed assets where
there is no commitment to sell an asset, or on unremitted earnings of subsidiaries and associates where there is
no commitment to remit these earnings. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is regarded as
more likely than not that they will be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Accounting Policies
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9. Fixed assets

Fixed assets are stated at cost (adjusted for any revaluations made prior to 31st March 2002), less any
provision for impairments.

10. Stocks

Stocks and work in progress are stated at the lower of average cost and net realisable value.

11. Pensions

The Group makes payments to various defined contribution pension schemes, the assets of which are
held separately in independently administered funds. The amount charged to the profit and loss account
represents employer contributions payable in respect of the accounting period. Further information relating
to pension schemes is set out in note 18 to the Financial Statements.

12. Hire purchase contracts, finance leases and operating leases

The capital cost of assets acquired under hire purchase contracts and finance leases is included in
tangible fixed assets and the capital element of future rentals and lease payments is treated as a liability.
Interest is charged to the profit and loss account over the period of the contract in proportion to the
balance outstanding.

Expenditure on operating leases is charged to the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over
the lease period.

13. Foreign currency and financial instruments

Exchange profits and losses resulting from trading are accounted for in the results for the period.

Assets and liabilities expressed in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at rates of exchange
ruling at the end of the financial year, or at forward rates where covered by forward exchange contracts.
Results of foreign subsidiary undertakings are translated at the average rate of exchange for the year.
Differences on exchange arising from the translation of the net assets and results of those subsidiary
undertakings are taken to reserves on consolidation.

Accounting Policies
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1. Turnover

Year to 31st March

2002 2001

£’000 £’000

Sales were made to the following markets:

Western Europe (excluding UK) 170,082 188,831

United Kingdom 112,437 122,125

Rest of the World 14,494 14,373

297,013 325,329

Only one class of business, the sale and marketing of electronic and industrial control products is
undertaken within the Group. Due to the nature of the Group’s relationships with suppliers in each
territory, the analysis of sales by origin is not materially different from the analysis of sales by destination
as reported above. Further geographical analysis of sales, net assets and results has not been given since, in
the opinion of the Directors, this would be prejudicial to the commercial interests of the Group.

2. Cost of sales and net operating expenses

Year to 31st March

2002 2001

Operating profit is stated after deducting cost of sales and £’000 £’000

net operating expenses as shown below:

Cost of sales 229,604 249,406

Gross margin 67,409 75,923

Net operating expenses:

Distribution and selling costs 30,564 33,121

Goodwill amortisation 2,614 2,471

Administrative expenses – excluding goodwill 19,760 20,365

Administrative expenses 22,374 22,836

52,938 55,957

Less: other operating income (467) (463)

52,471 55,494

3. Operating profit
Year to 31st March

2002 2001

Operating profit is stated after charging/(crediting): £’000 £’000

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets – owned 3,066 2,805

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets – leased 30 21

Profit on disposal of fixed assets (228) 8

Amortisation of goodwill in respect of:

Subsidiary undertakings 2,464 2,471

Goodwill transferred from resorces on disposal of business 150 –

Associated undertakings 2 2

Auditors’ remuneration in respect of:

Audit of Group 175 165

(of which, Parent Company £21,350 (2001 £20,000))

Other fees paid to the auditors and their associates, principally
in respect of taxation advice and compliance 206 113

Operating lease rentals:

Plant and machinery 627 511

Land and buildings 2,523 2,573

Notes to the Financial Statements
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Notes to the Financial Statements

4. Post balance sheet event

On 24th April 2002 the Group acquired ATM Parts Co Ltd (“ATM”). Further details are disclosed in the
Director’s Report.

5. Net interest payable and similar charges
Year to 31st March

2002 2001

This comprises: £’000 £’000

Interest on bank overdrafts and loans 2,498 3,128

Interest on finance leases 22 4

Interest payable 2,520 3,132

Less: interest receivable and similar income (615) (774)

Net interest payable 1,905 2,358

6. Tax on profit on ordinary activities
Year to 31st March

2002 2001

The tax charge represents: £’000 £’000

UK Corporation tax at 30% (2001 30%)

Current year 2,972 3,467

Prior year 59 (26)

3,031 3,441

Overseas tax

Current year 2,167 3,654

Prior year (14) 97

2,153 3,751

Associated undertakings 230 619

5,414 7,811

Deferred tax – UK 186 –

Deferred tax – overseas (35) 31

5,565 7,842

The current tax charge for the year can be reconciled to the United Kingdom standard rate of
corporation tax as follows:

Year to 31st March

2002 2001

£’000 £’000

Profit on ordinary activities before tax 13,991 20,095

Tax on profit at UK standard rate of 30% 4,197 6,028

Foreign tax charges at a higher rate 195 950

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 633 1,178

Capital allowances in excess of depreciation (225) 16

Other timing differences 569 (432)

Amounts in respect of prior years 45 71

Current tax 5,414 7,811
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7. Dividends
Year to 31st March

2002 2001

These comprise: £’000 £’000

Ordinary equity shares

Interim dividend 1,588 1,431

Proposed final dividend 3,181 2,863

4,769 4,294

The total dividends payable on ordinary shares for the year represent an amount of 18.3p
(2001 16.5p) per ordinary share.

8. Directors and employees
Year to 31st March

2002 2001

(a) The aggregate emoluments of the Directors were: £ £

Fees 57,000 57,000

Salary and benefits 899,435 833,630

Performance-related bonuses 143,300 547,000

Pension contributions 83,736 52,677

1,183,471 1,490,307

During the year A J Laughton, J S Virdee and R A Allen were members of the Group’s pension scheme
which is a defined contribution scheme. Further details of the emoluments of and options held by the
Directors, including the highest paid director, are set out in section 5 of the Directors’ Report and form part
of these financial statements.

(b) The average number of employees (including Executive Directors) during the year was as follows:

No. No.

Marketing, sales and service 802 803

Administration 199 187

1,001 990

(c) Group employment costs for all employees (including Executive Directors) were as follows:

Year to 31st March

£’000 £’000

Salaries and bonuses 27,313 27,895

Social security costs 3,686 3,773

Pension contributions 1,269 1,558

32,268 33,226

9. Earnings per share

Earnings per share of 32.4p (2001 47.3p) represent the profit attributable to shareholders of Acal plc of
£8,426,000 (2001 £12,253,000) divided by 26,037,514 (2001 25,920,651) being the weighted average
number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

Diluted earnings per share are calculated after recognising weighted average dilutive options in respect
of 679,695 (2001 1,111,876) ordinary shares, adjusted by a weighting factor between the average exercise
price of the share options and the average market price per share during the year. The number of shares
used for the calculation is 26,201,005 (2001 26,227,887).

Earnings per share excluding goodwill amortisation of 42.4p (2001 56.8p) has been presented to
provide additional information to shareholders and is equal to the earnings per share of 32.4p (2001 47.3p)
plus 10.0p (2001 9.5p) in respect of goodwill amortisation excluded of £2,616,000 (2001 £2,473,000),
based on the same weighted average number of ordinary shares as for earnings per share.
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10. Goodwill
Associated Subsidiary Total

Undertakings Companies

£’000 £’000 £’000

Cost of Goodwill:

At 1st April 2001 39 49,428 49,467

Adjustment to goodwill – (66) (66)

At 31st March 2002 39 49,362 49,401

Amortisation:

At 1st April 2001 5 4,547 4,552

Amortisation during the year 2 2,464 2,466

At 31st March 2002 7 7,011 7,018

Net book value of goodwill at 31st March 2002 32 42,351 42,383

Net book value of goodwill at 31st March 2001 34 44,881 44,915

The amortisation of goodwill on the above investments is over a period of 20 years. The adjustment to
goodwill represents a reduction in deferred consideration.

11. Tangible fixed assets
Freehold Leasehold Plant & Total

property property equipment

(short)

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000GROUP

Cost or valuation:

At 1st April 2001 3,290 1,870 15,237 20,397

Additions 12 758 6,149 6,919

Disposals (925) (46) (3,415) (4,386)

Exchange adjustments (20) – (108) (128)

At 31st March 2002 2,357 2,582 17,863 22,802

Depreciation:

At 1st April 2001 568 721 8,943 10,232

Charge for the year 87 198 2,811 3,096

Disposals (64) (46) (2,852) (2,962)

Exchange adjustments (5) (1) (64) (70)

At 31st March 2002 586 872 8,838 10,296

Net book value at 31st March 2002 1,771 1,710 9,025 12,506

Net book value at 31st March 2001 2,722 1,149 6,294 10,165

Comparable amounts under the historical cost convention:

Cost 1,499 2,582 17,863 21,944

Accumulated depreciation (530) (872) (8,838) (10,240)

Net book value at 31st March 2002 969 1,710 9,025 11,704

The historical cost depreciation charge for the year would have been £3,076,000, being £20,000 lower
than the amount charged in the year as set out above.

A freehold property was revalued at 31st March 1993 at open market valuation of £931,000 based on
the report of independent professional valuers. Freehold property includes land at £205,000
(2001 £421,000) which is not depreciated.

The net book value of assets held under finance leases at 31st March 2002 was £124,000.
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11. Tangible fixed assets (continued)
Freehold Total

property

£’000 £’000

PARENT COMPANY

Cost:

At 1st April 2001 925 925

Disposal (925) (925)

At 31st March 2002 – –

Depreciation:

At 1st April 2001 54 54

Charge for the year 10 10

Disposals (64) (64)

At 31st March 2002 – –

Net book value at 31st March 2002 – –

Net book value at 31st March 2001 871 871

Freehold property includes land at £nil (2001 £200,000) which is not depreciated.

12. Investments

Group Parent Company

(a) MOVEMENTS £’000 £’000

At 1st April 2001 3,995 100,493

Share of retained profit of associated undertakings 730 –

Dilution of investment in associated undertakings (44) –

Exchange adjustments (125) –

At 31st March 2002 4,556 100,493

The Group’s investments are mainly in unlisted undertakings and include £3,130,000 (2001
£2,568,000) in respect of the post-acquisition retained profits of associated undertakings.

Investments in the Parent Company balance sheet represent the investment in shares of Group
undertakings including an amount of £2,142,000 (2001 £2,142,000) in respect of associated
undertakings. 
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12. Investments (continued)

(b) PRINCIPAL GROUP AND ASSOCIATED UNDERTAKINGS AND
OTHER INVESTMENTS AS AT 31st MARCH 2002

Name of Undertaking Country of incorporation Type of Percentage of issued
or registration and operation shares/investment ordinary share capital held

By Parent By Subsidiary 
Company Undertakings

Agency, marketing and distribution

Acal Controls Ltd England Ordinary 82.7% 17.3%

Acal Electronics Ltd England Ordinary – 100%

Amega Group Limited England Ordinary – 100%

EAF (UK) Ltd England Ordinary – 100%

Gothic Crellon Limited England Ordinary – 100%

Headway Technology Group Ltd England Ordinary 100% –

Radiatron Components Ltd England Ordinary – 100%

Stortech Electronics Ltd England Ordinary – 100%

Townsend Coates Ltd England Ordinary – 100%

Vertec Scientific Ltd England Ordinary – 100%

Acal SA France Ordinary – 100%

EAF France SA France Ordinary – 100%

Headway Mediagraph SA France Ordinary – 100%

Acal NV/SA Belgium Ordinary – 100%

Acal Networking and Security NV/SA Belgium Ordinary – 100%

Acal GmbH Germany Ordinary – 100%

EAF GmbH Germany Ordinary – 100%

Amega Ireland Ltd Eire Ordinary – 100%

Acal Auriema AB Sweden Ordinary – 100%

Acal Nederland BV Netherlands Ordinary – 100%

EAF Nederland BV Netherlands Ordinary – 100%

Acal Italia Srl Italy Ordinary – 100%

Acal New York Inc USA Ordinary – 100%

Acal Australia Pty Ltd Australia Ordinary 100% –

Ceratech Holdings PLC England Ordinary – 30%

Premark Products (Pty) Ltd South Africa Ordinary 45% –

Scientific Digital Business (Pte) Ltd Singapore Ordinary 40% –

Westech Electronics (Pte) Ltd Singapore Ordinary 43.7% –

Sartek (UK) Ltd England Preference – –

Management services

Acal Management Services Ltd England Ordinary 100% –

The issued share capital of Ceratech Holdings PLC comprises 100,000 £1 shares of which a Group
undertaking owns 30,000. There are no debt securities or loan capital in issue. The year end accounting
date is 31st December. The Group has included its appropriate share of the results based on the audited
accounts for the year ended 31st December 2001.

The issued share capital of Premark Products (Pty) Ltd, which trades as ImageTek, comprises 1,000
ordinary shares of R1 each, of which 450 are owned by the Group. Its accounting period ends on
31st March and the Group has included its appropriate share of the results to 31st March 2002.

The issued share capital of Scientific Digital Business (Pte) Ltd comprises 416,667 ordinary shares of
S$1 each, of which the Group owns 166,667. In addition, the Group owns the entire issued preference
share capital of Scientific Digital Business (Pte) Ltd comprising 100,000 preference shares of S$1 each. Its
accounting period ends on 30th September and the Group has included its appropriate share of the results
to 31st December 2001.

The issued share capital of Westech Electronics (Pte) Ltd comprises 944,600 ordinary shares of
S$10 each, of which the Group owns 412,870. Its accounting period ends on 31st December and the
Group has included its appropriate share of the results to 31st December 2001.
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13. Stocks

Parent Parent

Group Group Company Company

2002 2001 2002 2001

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Finished goods and goods for resale 30,323 36,223 – –

There were no significant differences between the replacement cost and the carrying value of finished goods
and goods for resale.

14. Debtors

Parent Parent

Group Group Company Company

2002 2001 2002 2001

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Trade debtors 50,603 64,485 – –

Amounts owed by subsidiary undertakings – – 4,584 2,082

Amounts owed by associated undertakings 181 217 – –

Other debtors 872 1,275 138 256

Prepayments and accrued income 1,814 1,682 – –

53,470 67,659 4,722 2,338

No debtors were receivable after more than one year (2001 £nil).

15. Creditors
Parent Parent

Group Group Company Company

2002 2001 2002 2001

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Amounts falling due within one year:

Bank loans and overdrafts 8,048 15,295 1,512 2,046

Trade creditors 37,949 50,480 7 11

Trade bills payable 29 252 – –

Amounts owed to subsidiary undertakings – – 10,069 9,125

Other creditors 2,006 2,576 93 84

Corporation tax 3,586 4,745 – –

Social security and other taxes 4,234 5,750 – 4

Proposed dividend 3,181 2,863 3,181 2,863

Accruals and deferred income 8,226 9,991 140 167

Finance lease obligations 100 45 – –

67,359 91,997 15,002 14,300

Bank loans and overdrafts to certain subsidiary undertakings amounting to £59,000 (2001 £60,000)
included above were secured on the assets of those subsidiary undertakings.
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15. Creditors (continued)
Parent Parent

Group Group Company Company

Amounts falling due after more than one year: 2002 2001 2002 2001

Secured Borrowings £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Long term loans repayable by instalments secured by
fixed charges over certain group freehold property 
at market interest rates:

Repayable 1-2 years 59 60 – –

Repayable 2-5 years 148 166 – –

Repayable after 5 years 111 156 – –

318 382 – –

Unsecured Borrowings

Term loans repayable by instalments at market interest rates:

Repayable 1-2 years 34 262 – 250

Repayable 2-5 years 15,017 15,025 15,000 15,000

15,051 15,287 15,000 15,250

Total loans (secured and unsecured) 15,369 15,669 15,000 15,250

16. Financial instruments

Financial instruments are used as appropriate to achieve the operational and financial objectives of the
Group. Bank loans and overdrafts both in sterling and foreign currencies are used to finance local working
capital.

It is the Group’s policy to hedge foreign currency exposure on trading transactions into the local
currencies of the operating companies conducting the relevant transactions. This is carried out primarily by
entering into short term forward contracts to match cashflows. It is not the Group’s policy to hedge the
net investment in overseas subsidiaries.

Short term debtors and creditors have been excluded from the disclosures in this note, with the exception
of the currency profile note below.

Financial liabilities
An analysis of bank loans, overdrafts and finance leases by currency is as follows: Sterling denominated

£16,723,000 (2001 £17,957,000): Euro denominated £4,142,000 (2001 £12,418,000): US$ denominated
£2,149,000 (2001 £332,000) and other currencies £503,000 (2001 £302,000).

Cash
An analysis of cash by currency is as follows: Sterling denominated £4,562,000 (2001 £2,481,000);

Euro denominated £3,815,000 (2001 £6,638,000); US$ denominated £1,928,000 (2001 £2,902,000);
and other currencies £334,000 (2001 £630,000). Cash balances carry floating rate interest based on
relevant national interbank rates.

Interest rate profile
Bank overdrafts carry floating rate interest based on relevant national inter bank rates. Group and parent

company loans include a sterling denominated term loan of £15 million (2001 £15 million) which carries
interest based on Libor and a further sterling loan of £250,000 (2001 £500,000) which carries a fixed rate of
interest of 7.95%. The weighted average maturity of sterling denominated loans is 2 years (2001 2.9 years).
The balance of group loans of £460,000 (2001 £490,000) are Euro denominated and carry fixed interest rates
of between 4.95% and 5.75%. The weighted average rate and maturity were 5.17% (2001 5.14%) and
3.21 years (2001 3.64 years) respectively.

Currency profile
Group companies reporting in Sterling had net currency monetary assets/(liabilities) as follows: US$

£1,686,000, Euro (£193,000) and other (£163,000). Group companies reporting in Euros had net monetary
assets as follows: Sterling £825,000, US$ £792,000 and other £585,000. Group companies reporting in other
currencies had net monetary (liabilities)/assets as follows: Sterling (£13,000), US$ £34,000 and Euro £29,000.

Fair values
There is no material difference between the fair value and book value of cash, borrowings and other

financial liabilities.
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16. Financial instruments (continued)

Gains and losses on financial instruments
At 31st March 2002 the Group had total unrecognised gains and losses relating to forward exchange

contracts entered into to hedge cash flows amounting to £12,000 and £8,000 respectively. These gains and
losses are expected to be recognised in the profit and loss accounts in the year ending 31st March 2003 so as
to match equal and opposite gains and losses on the underlying cash flows which were being hedged by
these instruments. Gains and losses unrecognised in previous years of £24,000 and £103,000 respectively
were included in the profit and loss account for this year, and matched by equal and opposite gains and
losses on the underlying cash flows which were being hedged.

17. Provisions for liabilities and charges

(a) Provisions for liabilities and charges are as follows:

Group Pensions and Deferred tax Other Total

severance indemnity

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 1st April 2001 3,514 104 735 4,353

Movement for the year 70 151 5 226

Utilised (567) (30) (60) (657)

Exchange adjustments (5) (2) – (7)

At 31st March 2002 3,012 223 680 3,915

(b) Deferred taxation provided in the Group is as follows:

At 31st At 31st

March 2002 March 2001

£’000 £’000

Capital allowances in excess/(behind) depreciation (304) (116)

Other timing differences 76 143

Capital gains 5 77

223 104

In the Company there are no deferred taxation liabilities provided or unprovided for (2001 £nil).

No provision has been made for the taxation liabilities which could arise in the Group if certain
freehold properties were realised at their balance sheet values. The potential liability is estimated at 
£320,000 (2001 £321,000).

No provision has been made for the additional taxation liabilities which may arise if retained profits of
certain overseas subsidiaries and associated undertakings were remitted to the United Kingdom.

18. Pensions

The Group makes payments to various defined contribution pension schemes, the assets of which are
held in separately administered funds. In the United Kingdom the relevant scheme is the Acal Group
Employee Pension Scheme (“the Acal Scheme”). The amount charged to the profit and loss account represents
employer contributions payable in respect of the accounting period of £585,000 (2001: £819,000). Employer
contributions charged in respect of overseas pension schemes were £684,000 (2001: £739,000).

The Sedgemoor Group’s principal pension scheme was the Sedgemoor Group Pension Fund (“the
Sedgemoor Scheme”). The Sedgemoor Scheme provides retirement benefits based on final pensionable salary
and its assets are held in a separate trustee-administered fund.

Following the acquisition of Sedgemoor by Acal in June 1999, the Sedgemoor Scheme was closed to new
members. Shortly thereafter, employees were given the opportunity to join the Acal Scheme and future service
benefits ceased to accrue to members under the Sedgemoor Scheme. At the time of acquisition, the cost of
funding the deficit of the curtailed Sedgemoor Scheme was estimated at £3.5 million using the Minimum
Funding Requirement (“MFR”) basis which determines the employers’ legal liability. A provision in respect of
this deficit was held in the financial statements of Sedgemoor for the year ended 31st March 1999. It is at
present intended to continue to fund the deficit over a seven-year period commencing 1st April 2000.
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18. Pensions (continued)

The level of provision for the curtailment of the Sedgemoor Scheme is reviewed annually on the basis of
actuarial advice. At 31st March 2002 the balance of the provision was £2,700,000 (2001: £3,200,000). As
at 31st March 2002, the Sedgemoor Scheme had net assets, excluding actuarial liabilities, of £25.2 million.
During the year ended 31st March 2002, employers’ contributions of £706,000 (2001: £706,000) were
made into the Sedgemoor Scheme, of these £500,000 (2001: £500,000) have been charged against the
provision and the balance to the profit and loss account. The last actuarial valuation of the Sedgemoor
Scheme was carried out in April 2000, and the next one will be carried out in April 2003.

19. Called up share capital
Ordinary Shares of 5p

Authorised Issued (fully paid)

Number Nominal value Number Nominal value

£’000 £’000

At 1st April 2001 35,000,000 1,750 26,014,447 1,301

Issued under option schemes – – 62,768 3

At 31st March 2002 35,000,000 1,750 26,077,215 1,304

All ordinary shares in issue have equal voting and dividend rights.

The following options over ordinary shares have been granted under various Group share option
schemes and remain outstanding at 31st March 2002:

Outstanding Granted Lapsed Exercised Outstanding Exercise Exercise

at 31st March during during during at 31st March price dates

2001 the year the year the year 2002

58,000 – – – 58,000 273.00p 1998-2002

100,000 – – – 100,000 339.00p 1999-2003

13,000 – – (13,000) – 339.00p 1997-2002

23,000 – – – 23,000 527.00p 1999-2003

345,000 – (15,000) (40,000) 290,000 363.50p 2001-2005

32,000 – (3,000) – 29,000 363.50p 1998-2003

3,500 – – – 3,500 447.50p 1999-2004

198,500 – (10,000) – 188,500 462.50p 2002-2006

444,000 – (13,000) – 431,000 517.50p 2003-2007

– 102,000 – – 102,000 537.50p 2004-2008

– 254,500 (6,000) – 248,500 515.00p 2004-2008

1,217,000 356,500 (47,000) (53,000) 1,473,500

As part of the acquisition of Sedgemoor plc, certain option holders in Sedgemoor converted their
holdings to options in Acal. The movements on these options are as follows:

Outstanding Lapsed Exercised Outstanding Exercise Exercise

at 31st March during during at 31st March price dates

2001 the year the year 2002

22,602 (2,139) (9,768) 10,695 465.72p 2001-2008

The total consideration received on the exercise of options during the year was £235,000
(2001 £980,000). The market value per Acal share on the date of exercise of those options exercised during
the year ranged between 520.0 pence and 600.0 pence.
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20. Reserves

Movements in the year are as follows:

Share Revaluation Profit and loss and other reserves
premium reserve Merger Profit Goodwill Total
account reserve & loss elimination

account
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

(a) Group

At 1st April 2001 36,554 301 789 41,235 (16,591) 25,433

Retained profit for the year – – – 3,657 – 3,657

(Loss) on currency translation – (5) (4) (344) – (348)

Other reserve movements – – – (44) 150 106

Issue of shares 232 – – – – –

At 31st March 2002 36,786 296 785 44,504 (16,441) 28,848

The goodwill elimination represents the cumulative amount of goodwill on acquisitions written off (net of
goodwill attributable to subsidiary undertakings or businesses disposed of) prior to the introduction of FRS 10.

(b) Parent Company

At 1st April 2001 36,554 – 2,970 33,473 – 36,443

Retained profit for the year – – – 1,075 – 1,075

Issue of shares 232 – – – – –

At 31st March 2002 36,786 – 2,970 34,548 – 37,518

Under the exemption given in the Companies Act 1985 S230 the Parent Company does not present its
own profit and loss account. The profit for the financial year ended 31st March 2002 was £5,844,000
(2001: £7,870,000).

21. Capital commitments

At 31st March 2002 capital expenditure for the Group amounting to £26,000 (2001 £617,000) had
been approved and contracted for. The Parent Company had no capital commitments (2001 £nil).

22. Contingent liabilities

At 31st March 2002 Group companies had given counter indemnities to bankers in respect of their
guarantees to the value of £2,210,000 (2001 £2,210,000).

The Parent Company has given guarantees and offset arrangements to support bank facilities made
available to subsidiary undertakings. At 31st March 2002 the relevant subsidiary bank borrowings
amounted to £4,781,000 (2001 £5,489,000).

23. Commitments under leases

(a) The Group has annual commitments (Parent Company £nil) under non cancellable operating leases
having expiry periods as follows:

2002 2002 2001 2001

Land &  Other Land & Other

buildings buildings

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Within 1 year 275 122 133 479

Between 2-5 years 769 737 1,114 551

After 5 years 1,608 3 1,038 –

2,652 862 2,285 1,030

(b) The Group has the following obligations (Parent Company £nil) under non-cancellable finance leases
payable over the following periods:

2002 2001

£’000 £’000

Within 1 year 37 18

Between 2-5 years 73 27

100 45
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Year to 31st March

(a) 2002 2001

£’000 £’000

Reconciliation of operating profit to 

net cash inflow from operating activities:

Operating profit 14,938 20,429

Depreciation and amortisation 5,710 5,297

Change in provisions (553) (615)

(Profit)/loss on sale of fixed assets (228) 8

Decrease/(increase) in stocks 5,645 (9,734)

Decrease/(increase) in debtors 13,460 (14,730)

(Decrease)/increase in creditors (15,990) 20,228

Net cash inflow from operating activities 22,982 20,883

(b) Analysis of changes in net debt

At 1st Cash Other Exchange At 31st

April flow movements movement March

2001 2002

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash in hand and at bank 12,651 (1,914) – (98) 10,639

Overdrafts (14,974) 7,112 – 155 (7,707)

(2,323) 5,198 – 57 2,932

Debt due within a year (321) 50 (71) 1 (341)

Debt due beyond a year (15,669) 223 71 6 (15,369)

Finance leases (45) 29 (84) – (100)

(16,035) 302 (84) 7 (15,810)

Total (18,358) 5,500 (84) 64 (12,878)

(c) During the year the Group disposed of stock £197,000 and fixed assets £154,000 relating to the

sale of a division of one of its subsidiaries. Cash received was £195,000 with a further £138,000

due at the end of 2002. There was no gain or loss relating to this disposal.

Notes to the Financial Statements
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25. Related party transactions

The Group has taken advantage of the exemptions from disclosure permitted under FRS 8.

During the year the Group had interests in Ceratech Holdings Ltd, Premark Products (Pty) Ltd, Scientific
Digital Business (Pty) Ltd and Westech Electronics (Pty) Ltd, all of which were Associated Undertakings,
and St@r Technology Group Limited which was a trade investment (together “Related Parties”).

During the year ended 31st March 2002, purchases amounting in aggregate to £nil (2001 £13,000)
were made from Related Parties and sales amounting in aggregate to £93,000 (2001 £311,000) were made
to them. In addition fees amounting to £57,000 (2001 £71,000) were charged in respect of services
provided to them and fees of £nil (2001 £nil) were paid in respect of services provided by them. All these
transactions were on an arms length basis.

At 31st March 2002 aggregate amounts of £192,000 (2001 £237,000) were receivable from Related
Parties and of £nil (2001 £nil) were payable to them.

During the year ended 31st March 2002 interest of £14,000 (2001 £14,000) was received from Related
Parties.
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Financial Statistics 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Group Profit & Loss

Turnover 297,013 325,329 245,360 170,824 159,597

Profit before tax and goodwill
amortisation 16,607 22,568 14,658 12,952 10,294

Amortisation of goodwill (2,616) (2,473) (2,078) (1) –

Profit before tax 13,991 20,095 12,580 12,951 10,294

Tax (5,565) (7,842) (4,269) (4,648) (3,771)

Profit after tax 8,426 12,253 8,311 8,303 6,523

Minority interests – – (79) (540) 89

Attributable profit 8,426 12,253 8,232 7,763 6,612

Dividends (4,769) (4,294) (3,558) (2,904) (2,195)

Retained profits 3,657 7,959 4,674 4,859 4,417

Group Balance Sheet

Intangible fixed assets 42,383 44,915 47,388 574 –

Tangible fixed assets 12,506 10,165 9,342 5,885 6,780

Investments 4,556 3,995 2,957 2,945 3,671

Net current assets 27,073 24,536 22,263 22,216 15,831

Other creditors (15,369) (15,669) (22,926) (904) (1,338)

Provisions for liabilities

and charges (3,915) (4,353) (4,942) (402) (663)

Net assets 67,234 63,589 54,082 30,314 24,281

Represented by:

Shareholders’ funds 67,234 63,589 54,082 28,435 22,985

Minority interests – – – 1,879 1,296

67,234 63,589 54,082 30,314  24,281

Statistics

Earnings per ordinary share 32.4p 47.3p 33.1p 38.5p 32.8p

Earnings per share before goodwill
amortisation 42.4p 56.8p 41.5p 38.5p 32.8p

Dividends (net) per Acal

ordinary share 18.3p 16.5p 13.8p 12.3p 10.9p

Return on capital employed* 49% 68% 53% 44% 44%

*Return on capital employed is based on profit before interest, goodwill amortisation and tax and net tangible
assets adding back net debt but not deducting net cash.
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Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given that the Sixteenth Annual General Meeting of Acal plc will be held at the offices
of Cazenove & Co. Ltd, 12 Tokenhouse Yard, London EC2R 7AN. on 18th July 2002 at 11.00 am for the
following purposes:

Resolutions (being ordinary resolutions unless otherwise stated):

1. To receive and adopt the Report of the Directors and the financial statements for the year ended 
31st March 2002.

2. To approve the final dividend.

3. To re-elect the following Director retiring by rotation: Mr J S Virdee. Biographical details are set out
on page 9 of the Annual Report and Accounts.

4. To re-elect the following Director retiring by rotation: Mr R J Williams. Biographical details are set
out on page 9 of the Annual Report and Accounts.

5. To consider and if thought fit pass the following resolution: “That Deloitte & Touche be and is
hereby re-appointed auditor of the Company to hold office from the conclusion of this meeting until
the conclusion of the next general meeting at which accounts are laid before the Company at a
remuneration to be agreed by the Directors.”

6. To consider and if thought fit pass the following resolution which will be proposed as a special 
resolution:

“That subject to the provisos hereto the Company be and is hereby generally authorised to purchase
any of its own ordinary shares of 5p each by a market purchase or purchases (as defined by Section
163 of the Companies Act 1985) provided always that this power shall:

(i) be limited to a purchase or purchases up to an aggregate of 2,600,000 issued ordinary shares
of 5p each of the Company;

(ii) be limited to a purchase or purchases at a price per ordinary share (exclusive of dealing and
other incidental costs and stamp duty) not below 5p and not above an amount equal to 105
per cent of the average of the middle market quotations as derived from the Financial Services
Authority’s Daily Official List for the five business days immediately preceding the day on
which the ordinary share is purchased; and

(iii) unless renewed, varied or revoked by the Company in general meeting expire on the earlier of
the next Annual General Meeting of the Company or 15 months from the passing of this
resolution and the Company may make a purchase of its own shares in accordance with this
authority after the expiry of the said time limit imposed above where the contract of purchase
is concluded before such authority expires and the Company is hereby permitted to make a
contract of purchase which would or might be executed wholly or partly after the authority
shall have expired:”

7. To consider and if thought fit pass the following resolution which will be proposed as an ordinary 
resolution:

“That the Directors be generally and unconditionally authorised for the purposes of Section 80 of the
Companies Act 1985 to allot relevant securities (as defined in the said section) up to an aggregate
nominal amount of £434,000 such authority to expire on 18th July 2007 save that the Company
may at any time before such expiry make an offer or agreement which would or might require
relevant securities to be allotted after such expiry and the Directors may allot relevant securities in
pursuance of such an offer or agreement as if the power conferred hereby had not expired and
provided further that the authority conferred by this resolution shall be in substitution for any prior
authorities conferred on the Directors to allot relevant securities save to the extent that any offer or
agreement which would or might require relevant securities to be allotted pursuant thereto shall
have been made.”

8. To consider and if thought fit pass the following resolution which will be proposed as a special
resolution:

“That subject to the passing of resolution 7 to be proposed at the Annual General Meeting of the
Company to be held on 18th July 2002 the Directors be empowered pursuant to Section 95 of the
Companies Act 1985 to allot equity securities (as defined in Section 94(2) of the Companies Act
1985) pursuant to the authority conferred by resolution 7 above as if Section 89(1) of the
Companies Act 1985 did not apply to any such allotment provided that this power shall be limited
to:

(a) the allotment of equity securities in connection with a rights issue in favour of holders of
ordinary shares and other persons entitled to participate by way of rights where the equity securities
attributable to the interests of all holders of ordinary shares and such other persons’ holdings (or as
appropriate to the number of such shares which such other persons are for these purposes deemed
to hold) are proportionate (as nearly as may be) to the respective numbers of ordinary shares held by
them but subject to such exclusions or other arrangements as the Directors may deem necessary or
expedient for the purpose of dealing with fractional entitlements or legal or practical problems under
the laws of, or the requirements of, any regulatory body or any stock exchange, in any territory; and
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(b) the allotment (otherwise than pursuant to paragraph (a) of this resolution) of equity securities
up to an aggregate nominal amount of £65,000;

and shall expire at the conclusion of the Annual General Meeting of the Company next following the
meeting at which this resolution is passed save that the Company may before such expiry make an
offer or agreement which would or might require equity securities to be allotted for cash after such
expiry and the Directors may allot equity securities pursuant to such offer or agreement as if the
power conferred hereby had not expired and shall be in substitution for any prior authorities
conferred upon the Directors to allot equity securities save to the extent that any offer or agreement
which would or might require equity securities to be allotted for cash pursuant thereto shall have
been made.”

By order of the Board

J V Pomeroy

Secretary

14th June 2002

Notes: Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to
appoint one or more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a
member of the Company. A form of proxy is enclosed and this must be lodged at the Registered
Office of the Company not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the meeting.

There are no service agreements with a notice period of more than one year between any of the
Directors and any member of the Acal Group.

Notice of Meeting
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Principal Locations

Country Company/Division Locations

Electronic Components

United Kingdom Acal Electronics Ltd Church Crookham, Hampshire
Amega Group Ltd Church Crookham, Hampshire
Gothic Crellon Ltd Wokingham, Berkshire
Radiatron Components Ltd Egham, Surrey
Stortech Electronics Ltd Harlow, Essex
Townsend Coates Ltd Leicester

Belgium Acal NV/SA Brussels
France Acal SA Paris
Germany Acal GmbH Flein/Heilbronn

Munich
Hamburg

Italy Acal Italia Srl Milan
Rome

Netherlands Acal Nederland BV Eindhoven
Sweden Acal Auriema AB Stockholm
Norway Acal Auriema AB Honefoss
Finland Acal Auriema AB Helsinki
Denmark Acal Auriema AB Copenhagen

IT Products

United Kingdom Headway Technology Group Ltd Farnham, Surrey
Belgium Acal NV/Headway Technology Brussels

Acal Networking & Security NV SA Brussels
France Headway France SA Paris
Germany Acal GmbH/Headway Technology Munich

Hanover
Netherlands Acal Nederland BV/Headway Technology Eindhoven
Scandinavia Acal Auriema AB Copenhagen

IT Parts Services

United Kingdom EAF (UK) Ltd Wokingham, Berkshire
ATM Parts Company Ltd Church Crookham, Hampshire

France EAF France SA Paris
Germany EAF GmbH Goch
Netherlands EAF Nederland BV Etten-Leur

Industrial Controls

United Kingdom Acal Controls Ltd Hook, Hampshire
Vertec Scientific Ltd Aldermaston, Berkshire

France Acal SA Paris
Germany Acal GmbH Flein/Heilbronn
USA Acal New York Inc. New York

Florida
Rest of the World Acal New York Inc. Sao Paulo, Brazil

Singapore
Shanghai, China
New Delhi, India
Beirut, Lebanon

Acal Australia Pty Ltd Melbourne, Australia

Further details of the Group’s locations can be found on the Acal plc website
(address www.acalplc.co.uk)
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Registered Office:

2 Chancellor Court, Occam Road, Surrey Research Park, Guildford GU2 7AH England

Registered Number:

2008246


